

Hem Raj Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.9347 of 2024

21.04.2026 Present: Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Heard for some time. Learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions as to whether any relaxation can be given to the petitioner with regard to the amount that is being demanded from him in light of the fact that now he stands superannuated.

This Court is of the considered view that it would be in the interest of justice in case this lis is put an end, if some relaxation is given to the petitioner qua the amount be claimed and the petitioner post relaxation deposits the balance amount with the Authorities.

As prayed for, list on **14.05.2026**.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 21, 2026
(Rishi)